

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION**

ROLAND GLENN ROLAND,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiff</i>	§	
	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.
V.	§	
	§	9:21-CV-00254 - MJT
	§	
NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TEXAS	§	
SALOMON LANDEROS,	§	
JUSTIN CODY PIERCE, AND	§	
JOSHUA TIPTON	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants</i>	§	

**PLAINTIFF ROLAND GLENN ROLAND’S RESPONSE TO SALOMAN LANDEROS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AGAINST SALOMON LANDEROS**

TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE:

Plaintiff, Cory Glenn Roland (“Roland”), files this Response and Cross Motion and would show as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S “UNDISPUTED FACTS”5

PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

LEGAL STANDARDS.....9

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES10

 I. DEFENDANT LANDEROS IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
 BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT DEFENDANT’S
 VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS.....10

 A. LAMPEROS VIOLATED ROLAND’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
 THROUGH USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE.....10

 B. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LANDEROS VIOLATED WERE
 CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....18

 II. LANDEROS’S LEGAL ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS20

CONCLUSION.....22

CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....22

STANDARDS23

STATEMENT OF FACTS23

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES23

 I. COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY FIND LANDEROS INTENTIONALLY
 INJURED ROLAND.....23

 II. COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY FIND THAT FORCE USED WAS
 EXCESSIVE AND OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321, 328 (1987).....5, 14

Ballard v. Burton, 444 F.3d 391, 402 (5th Cir. 2006)10

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange, 485 F.3d 463, 478-79 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Clarkston v. White, 943 F.3d 988, 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....18

Espinoza v. United States, 278 F.2d 802 (5th Cir. 1960).....21

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 395–96 (1989).....16

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730, 740 (2002).....19

Kinney v. Weaver, 367 F.3d 337, 350 (5th Cir. 2004).....19

Nickols v. Morris, 705 F. Supp. 2d 579, 589 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....15

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373, 388 (2014).....21

Rowland v. Perry, 41 F.3d 167, 172-74 (4th Cir. 1994).....19

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)9

Schmidt v. Gray, 399 Fed. Appx. 925, 928 (5th Cir. 2010)10

Segura v. United States, 468 U.S.796 (1984)..... 21

Smith v. Ray, 781 F.3d 95, 98-103 (4th Cir. 2015).....18

Surratt v. McClarin, 851 F.3d 389, 390 (5th Cir. 2017).....21

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)13, 20-21

United States v. Berry, 25 F. Supp. 3d 931, 939 (N.D.Tex. 2014).....13

United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....21

United States v. Campbell, 178 F.3d 345, 348–49 (5th Cir.1999).12, 20

United States v. Van Leeuwen, 397 U.S. 249, 252 (1970).....21

Williams v. Bramer, 180 F.3d 699, 702 (5th Cir. 1999).....10, 21

U.S. Const., Amend XIV4

Title 42 U.S.C. § 19834

Texas Penal Code § 20.01(1)(A)4

Texas Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1)4, 9

Texas Penal Code § 31.03(a)(1)4
